

No. 23-51

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CALIFORNIA  
EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL GROSSMAN      PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
PAUL W. CANE JR.    515 South Flower Street  
CHRIS A. JALIAN     Twenty-Fifth Floor  
*Counsel of Record*   Los Angeles, CA 90071  
SHERA Y. KWAK       1(213) 683-6000  
                                 chrisjalian@paulhastings.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW  
COUNCIL

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. Amicus CELC Endorses The Court<br>Of Appeals’ Holding And Reasoning .....  | 3           |
| II. Alternatively, This Court Should<br>Affirm The Judgment On Narrower<br>Grounds .....  | 5           |
| A. Congress Could Not Possibly<br>Have Intended The<br>Transportation Exclusion To<br>Cover Everyone Who In Any Way<br>Moves Any Goods..... | 6           |
| 1. In the modern world, almost<br>every item moves in interstate<br>commerce at some point.....   | 6           |
| 2. Real-world examples illustrate as<br>impossibly overbroad the rule<br>petitioner Bissonnette proposes.....                               | 7           |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Court Of Appeals' Judgment Equally Can Be Affirmed Under A Different Theory: The <i>Interstate</i> Shipment Of Goods Ends When The Goods Come To Rest, And Only Later Reach Their Final Destination In A New And Different <i>Intrastate</i> Delivery. .... | 9           |
| 1. The FAA covers petitioner Bissonnette because he made wholly local deliveries within the State of Connecticut; the products he delivered (regardless of where they came from originally) had "come to rest" in a Connecticut warehouse.....                     | 9           |
| 2. The alternative ground for affirmance is properly before this Court. ....   | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 21          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....   | 3, 4, 6        |
| <i>Bean v. ES Partners, Inc.</i> ,<br>533 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (S.D. Fla. 2021) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> ,<br>73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (No. 23-427) Oct. 23, 2023 ..... | 18             |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....   | 4, 5, 14       |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Sales</i> ,<br>61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023) .....   | 16             |
| <i>In re Grice</i> ,<br>974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> ,<br>54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022) .....   | 16, 17, 19     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>         |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Lee v. Postmates, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-03421-JCS, 2018 WL 6605659<br>(N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018).....                       | 17                     |
| <i>Levin v. Caviar, Inc.</i> ,<br>146 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....   | 17                     |
| <i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> ,<br>47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022).....   | 14, 15                 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury<br/>Constr. Corp.</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....                                      | 3                      |
| <i>People of State of New York ex rel.<br/>Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Knight</i> ,<br>192 U.S. 21 (1904) .....                | 13                     |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....   | 3, 4                   |
| <i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....  | 19                     |
| <i>Rittman v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.<br/>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1374 (2021)<br>..... | 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....   | 14                     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. American Building<br/>Maintenance Industries,</i><br>422 U.S. 271 (1975) .....  | 16, 17         |
| <i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn &amp; Co.,</i><br>388 U.S. 365 (1967), <i>overruled on other<br/>grounds by Continental T.V., Inc. v.<br/>GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Yellow Cab,</i><br>332 U.S. 218 (1947) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Vance v. Terrazas,</i><br>444 U.S. 252 (1980) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i><br>142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i><br>966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied,</i><br>141 S. Ct. 2794 (2021) .....   | 18, 19         |
| <i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.,</i><br>970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) .....   | 10, 11         |
| <i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation,</i><br>439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Watkins v. Ameripride Services,</i><br>375 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2004) .....  | 13, 14         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**State Cases**

*Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.*,  
4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018) ..... 1

*Donahue v. AMN Servs., LLC*,  
11 Cal. 5th 58 (2021) ..... 1

*Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC*,  
11 Cal. 5th 858 (2021) ..... 1

*Frlekin v. Apple Inc.*,  
8 Cal. 5th 1038 (2020) ..... 1

*Troester v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
5 Cal. 5th 829 (2018) ..... 1

**Federal Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 (FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT)  
..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 20

9 U.S.C. § 12 (CLAYTON ACT) ..... 17

9 U.S.C. § 401 (ENDING FORCE ARBITRATION  
of SEXUAL ASSAULT AND SEXUAL  
HARRASSMENT ACT) ..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 201 (FAIR LABOR STANDARDS  
ACT) ..... 12, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Rules**

SUPREME COURT RULE 37.6 .....1
